- 25. (Sale of Vacant Federal Land, Obtained through Use of Base, Selection No. 10363, Los Angeles Land District, Riverside County John S. Sturdy) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted confirming the filing for the N\(\frac{1}{2}\) of SW\(\frac{1}{4}\) of N\(\frac{1}{4}\) of Section 2, T. 4 S., R. 1 E., S.B.B. & M., containing 20 acres in Riverside County, with the Federal Government and approving, subject to the approval of the selection by the District Land Office, the sale of the N\(\frac{1}{2}\) of SV\(\frac{1}{4}\) of N\(\frac{1}{4}\) of Section 2, T. 4 S., R. 1 E., S.B.B. & M., containing 20 acres in Riverside County to Mr. John S. Sturdy at a cash price of \$100.00, subject to all statutory reservations including minerals.
- 26. (Sale of Vacant Federal Land, Obtained through Use of Base, Selection No. 10384, Los Angeles Land District, Riverside County Leon A. Dodge) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted confirming the filing for Section 24, T. 6 S., R. 5 E., S.B.B. & M., containing 640 acres in Riverside County, with the Federal Government and approving, subject to the approval of the selection by the District Land Office, the sale of Section 24, T. 6 S., R. 5 E., S.B.B. & M., containing 640 acres in Riverside County, to Mr. Leon A. Dodge at a cash price of 33,200.00, subject to all statutory reservations including minerals.
- 27. (Request for Transfer of Funds State Controller) Request of the State Controller for authorization of a transfer of \$600,000.00, in accordance with the provisions of Section 6816 of the Public Resources Code, from the accumulated balance of \$693,651.79 on June 27, 1947, was presented.

The Commission's attention was called to the fact that subsequent to this request, a deficiency appropriation in the amount of \$250,000.00 had been approved by Governor Earl Tarren and Director of Finance James S. Dean, which amount was to be expended by the State Lands Commission in connection with the Federal tideland litigation.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted granting theauthorization for the transfer as recuested, subject to the possible reduction in this transfer, if necessary, to permit the application of Executive Order No. D-726 in the amount of \$250,000.00.

28. (Resolution of the Board of Supervisors, Los Angeles County - Federal Tideland Litigation) The Commission was informed of the receipt and acknowledgement of the resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles relative to the United States Supreme Court decision upholding the Federal Government's claim to ownership of the submerged lands and directing the County Counsel to participate in the drafting and passage of legislation to correct the inequities which will follow from the Supreme Court decision, through the office of Harold W. Kennedy, Esq., County Counsel of Los Angeles.